

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

---

BLAKE CRETACCI,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

JOE CALL, *ET AL.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Sixth Circuit

---

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

---

SARAH M. KONSKY  
DAVID A. STRAUSS  
JENNER & BLOCK SUPREME  
COURT AND APPELLATE  
CLINIC AT THE  
UNIVERSITY OF CHICAGO  
LAW SCHOOL  
1111 E. 60th St.  
Chicago, IL 60637

MATTHEW S. HELLMAN  
*Counsel of Record*  
JENNER & BLOCK LLP  
1099 New York Ave., NW  
Suite 900  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 639-6000  
mhellman@jenner.com

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
PETITION FOR CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	4
A. Factual Background.....	4
B. Lower Court Decisions.....	6
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	8
I. The Circuits Are Split on the Question Presented.....	8
II. The Petition Presents an Important and Recurring Question of Federal Law.....	11
III. The Decision Below Is Wrong .....	12
IV. The Petition Squarely Presents the Issue.....	15
CONCLUSION .....	15
Appendix A	
<i>Cretacci v. Call</i> , 988 F.3d 860 (6th Cir. 2021).....	1a

Appendix B

*Cretacci v. Call*, No. 16-CV-97, 2020 WL  
2561945 (E.D. Tenn. May 20, 2020) ..... 27a

Appendix C

Denial of Rehearing, *Cretacci v. Call*, Case  
No. 20-5669 (6th Cir. Mar. 17, 2021)..... 63a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Burgs v. Johnson County</i> , 79 F.3d 701 (8th Cir. 1996).....	3, 9, 11
<i>Cousin v. Lensing</i> , 310 F.3d 843 (5th Cir. 2002).....	10, 11
<i>Houston v. Lack</i> , 487 U.S. 266 (1988) .....	2, 12
<i>Michelson v. Duncan</i> , No. 17-CV-50, 2020 WL 1692345 (W.D.N.C. Apr. 7, 2020), <i>aff'd sub nom. Michelson v. Coon</i> , No. 20-6480, __ F. App'x __, 2021 WL 2981501 (4th Cir. July 15, 2021).....	11-12
<i>Rutledge v. United States</i> , 230 F.3d 1041 (7th Cir. 2000) .....	10, 11
<i>Stillman v. LaMarque</i> , 319 F.3d 1199 (9th Cir. 2003).....	10, 11, 13
<i>Telfair v. Tandy</i> , 797 F. Supp. 2d 508 (D.N.J. 2011).....	12
<i>United States v. Camilo</i> , 686 F. App'x 645 (11th Cir. 2017).....	10, 11
<i>United States v. Carter</i> , 474 F. App'x 331 (4th Cir. 2012) .....	3, 9, 11
<i>United States v. Craig</i> , 368 F.3d 738 (7th Cir. 2004).....	10, 11
<i>United States v. Flowers</i> , 428 F. App'x 526 (6th Cir. 2011).....	15

*United States v. Kimberlin*, 898 F.2d 1262 (7th Cir. 1990), *superseded by rule as stated in United States v. Craig*, 368 F.3d 738 (7th Cir. 2004) .....3, 9, 11

*United States v. Moore*, 24 F.3d 624 (4th Cir. 1994).....3, 9, 10, 11, 14

*United States v. Rodriguez-Aguirre*, 30 F. App'x 803 (10th Cir. 2002) ..... 10, 11

*Vaughan v. Ricketts*, 950 F.2d 1464 (9th Cir. 1991)..... 11

**STATUTES**

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)..... 1

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Fed. R. App. P. 4(c) ..... 11

Fed. R. App. P. 4(c)(1)..... 7, 10

Fed. R. App. P. 4 advisory committee's notes to 1993 amendment..... 14
